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    Council Newsletter   
 

CITY MANAGER’S NOTES 
July 14, 2016 

 
Upcoming Council Meetings   
 
On Monday, July 18, 2016, a Study Session will be held at 6:00 p.m. in the Community Room. 
The Regular Meeting will be held at 7:30 p.m.   
 
The next Study Session will be Monday, July 25, 2016, at 6:00 p.m.  
 
Informational Items 
 
The following attachments are in response to City Council requests, as well as other 
informational items.  
 
1. Website eNotifier Press Release re: Keep Englewood Beautiful Cleanup Coupons  
2. BusinessDen Article:  Chick-fil-A plans restaurant in Englewood 
3. Englewood Herald Article:  Pot-tax question may be headed for ballot in Englewood 
4. Englewood Herald Article:  Phone survey planned for police station proposal 
5. Englewood Herald Article:  Finalists for city attorney share their thoughts 
6. Denver Post YourHub Article:  City Adjusts Construction Ordinance 
7. June 2016 Investment Statement 
8. July 2016 Community Development Update 
9. Municipal Court 2nd Quarter Statistics 2016 
10. Calendar of Events 
11. Tentative Study Session Topics 
12. April 6, 2016, Alliance for Commerce in Englewood Meeting Minutes 
13. May 11, 2016, Urban Renewal Authority Meeting Minutes 
14. June 8, 2016, Board of Adjustment and Appeals Meeting Minutes 

 
 
 
 



 
From: City of Englewood, CO [mailto:info@englewoodgov.org]  
Sent: Friday, July 08, 2016 10:01 AM 
To: Leigh Ann Hoffhines <lhoffhines@englewoodgov.org> 
Subject: City of Englewood, CO: Keep Englewood Beautiful Cleanup Coupons now available 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Keep Englewood Beautiful Cleanup Coupons now available 
Post Date: 07/08/2016 9:40 AM  

Keep Englewood Beautiful (KEB) has announced coupon distribution dates for its annual Cleanup Coupon 
program. The program helps Englewood residents get rid of oversized trash at a reduced rate by offering free 
coupons valued at $25 off regular fees at the Waste Management Transfer Station, located at 2400 West 
Union Avenue in Englewood, Colorado.  

Residents may pick up a free coupon from the Englewood Community Development Department (3rd floor of 
the Englewood Civic Center, 1000 Englewood Parkway) during regular business hours (Monday ‐ Friday, 8:00 
a.m. ‐ 5:00 p.m.) or at one of the distribution events listed below.   

Coupon Distribution Schedule: 

 Saturday, July 16, 2016  •  10:00 a.m. ‐ 11:30 a.m. 
Englewood Civic Center, first floor lobby (fountain side), 1000 Englewood Parkway 
   

 Saturday, July 30, 2016  •  10:00 a.m. ‐ 11:30 a.m. 
Englewood Recreation Center (lobby), 1155 W. Oxford Avenue  
   

 Saturday, August 13, 2016  •  10:00 a.m. ‐ 11:30 a.m. 
Englewood Civic Center, first floor lobby (fountain side), 1000 Englewood Parkway 

Proof of City of Englewood residency is required and only one coupon is available per household. The coupons 
are valid through December 31, 2016. For additional information on the program or coupon distribution, call 
Keep Englewood Beautiful at 303‐762‐2349. For details on fees, load size, or accepted materials, call Waste 
Management at 303‐797‐1600.  

For more information on the Cleanup Coupon program and other KEB initiatives, visit 
www.englewoodgov.org/KEB. 

About Keep Englewood Beautiful:  Keep Englewood Beautiful is a team of citizen volunteers dedicated to 
improving the quality of life for all Englewood residents. Keep Englewood Beautiful promotes community 
participation and environmentally responsible behavior through partnerships with citizens, schools, 
businesses, and government agencies. 

 

City of Englewood, Colorado 
www.EnglewoodGov.org 
www.facebook.com/CityofEnglewoodCO 
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Chick‐fil‐A plans restaurant in Englewood 
BURL ROLETT JULY 14, 2016  

 

Chick‐Fil‐A bought the lot on South Broadway in 

2014 for almost $2 million. Photo by Burl Rolett. 

The fast food chain that claims it invented the 

chicken sandwich is adding an Englewood 

location. 

Chick‐fil‐A has broken ground on a new 

restaurant at South Broadway and Dartmouth 

Avenue. The new location will be a 4,580‐

square‐foot diner with a drive‐thru window and 

outdoor seating at the intersection’s northwest 

corner. 

Chick‐fil‐A bought the 1.18‐acre lot it plans to build on back in 2014 for $1.95 million, Arapahoe County 

records show. The next closest place the get Chick‐fil‐A sandwich is the company’s location on River Point 

Parkway in Sheridan. 

Closer to Denver, Chick‐fil‐A has spots at Colfax Avenue and Garfield Street and just across from Sloan’s Lake 

Park on Sheridan Boulevard. 
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Pot‐tax question may be headed for ballot in Englewood 

Levy would only be enacted if retail sales were approved 

Posted Tuesday, July 12, 2016 1:33 pm 

Tom Munds 

Englewood City Council plans to place a question on the November ballot asking voters for permission to enact 

a special tax if voters also approve the sale of recreational marijuana in the city. 

 

Recreational marijuana sales are banned in Englewood, but an effort is underway to collect the signatures 

necessary to ask voters in November to approve such sales in the city. 

 

The city council considered the proposal for a taxation ballot question at the July 5 study session. 

 

“Any new tax must be approved by a vote of the people. So we drafted the wording for a possible ballot 

question to enable the city to place a special sales tax on recreational marijuana, but the approval would only 

apply if voters approve the proposed ballot issue to allow recreational marijuana sales in the city,” Eric Keck, 

city manager, told the council. 

 

If voters allow recreational marijuana sales in the city, the proposed ballot question could allow the city 

council to enact special sales tax rates on marijuana sales ranging from 3.5 percent to 15 percent. 

 

The council also discussed the fact that proponents of recreational marijuana sales in Englewood are seeking 

to gather signatures to place a taxation question on the ballot. 

 

Keck said the ballot proposal wording is different because the question doesn’t have to follow the TABOR rules 

that apply to a city‐sponsored ballot issue. 

 

Councilmembers agreed to meet with the ballot‐proposal sponsors to see if the two questions could be 

combined. They also agreed to take up the first reading of their proposed taxation ballot question at the July 

18 city council meeting. 
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Phone survey planned for police station proposal 

Consultant would use polls as part of bond issue evaluation 

Posted Tuesday, July 12, 2016 1:34 pm 

Tom Munds 

Englewood has hired a consulting firm to help in the process of possibly putting a question on the November 

ballot asking voters to approve a multimillion‐dollar bond issue for a new police station. One of the first steps 

will be a phone survey of 300 residents to determine whether enough voter support exists to put the question 

on the ballot. 

 

“The time remaining before the issue must be placed on the ballot is short,” said Steve Welchert, a partner in 

Mile High Public Affairs, about the upcoming November election time frame. “We feel the poll will provide an 

indication of resident attitude about the bond issue.” 

 

The city has proposed a bond of $25 million to $27 million for the police station. A site has not yet been 

selected. 

 

Englewood City Council, staff members and consultants discussed different aspects of the possible bond issue 

during the July 5 study session and subsequent council meeting. 

 

The discussion included comments from PFM Financial Advisors about the proposed bonds as well as private‐

public partnerships. 

 

The subject then shifted to the proposal to hire Mile High Public Affairs to provide information about voter 

support as well as detailing the steps necessary to place the bond question on the November ballot. 

 

Polling results would need to indicate nearly 60 percent support before the bond measure would be put on 

the ballot, Welchert said, adding that support typically softens over time. 

 

“The polling firm will talk to 300 residents who are willing to complete the phone survey,” he said. “We feel 

that is a large enough sample to let us know how they feel about supporting the bond issue to build a new 

police station.” 

 

Council approved hiring the firm and conducting the phone poll by a 5‐2 vote. Councilmembers Rita Russell 

and Laurette Barrentine dissented, saying they didn’t think there was enough time to properly deal with the 

police station and the bond issue. 



 

In the council meeting that followed the study session, Finance Director Kathleen Rinkel and councilmembers 

discussed the costs of the consulting and polling. The polling firm, Frederick Polls LLC, will be paid about 

$18,000, the amount usually devoted to an every‐other‐year citizen survey, and the telephone poll will 

incorporate a wide range of city‐related questions typically asked in that citizen survey in addition to questions 

about the proposed police‐station bond measure. 

 

If the polling shows too little support to proceed with the bond vote, Mile High Public Affairs will be paid 

$15,000 and its services will end. If the telephone poll finds enough support for the bond question to proceed 

to a November vote, Mile High Public Affairs will be paid $30,000 for consulting services from now through the 

election. 

 

City council was scheduled to review the first draft of the proposed poll questions by July 13 and to consider 

approval of the questions at the July 18 meeting. 
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Finalists for city attorney share their thoughts 

Council names, interviews five seeking to fill position 

Posted Tuesday, July 12, 2016 1:53 pm 

Tom Munds 

A few residents and all members of the city council stopped in the Englewood Civic Center Community Room 

on July 6 to talk with the five finalists vying for the job of city attorney. 

 

The search for a city attorney began in December with the resignation of Dan Brotzman, who had held the 

post. The city hired Strategic Government Resources to assist in the search. The consultant received about 50 

responses from potential candidates. The list was trimmed to 12 and from those 12 the five finalists were 

selected. 

 

The finalists met with department directors July 6 and were interviewed by the city council on July 7. 

Councilmember Steve Yates said there is no timeline set to complete the process, but the hope is that the 

choice for the position of city attorney can be finalized in the coming weeks. 

 

The five finalists are Alison McKenney Brown from Valley Center, Kansas; Andrew Gorgey from Glenwood 

Springs; Dugan Comer, Englewood acting city attorney; Joe Michaels from Denver; and Reid Betzing from 

Lakewood. 

 

Betzing currently serves as the senior assistant city attorney for Arvada and has 15 years of experience in the 

practice of law. Previous to this position he was the deputy city attorney for Lakewood, a law clerk for two 

judges in Centennial and a law clerk for Kissinger & Fellman, a private practice law firm in Denver. 

 

“I applied for this position because it is a fabulous career opportunity,” he said. “There aren’t many 

opportunities to apply to be a city attorney because traditionally city attorneys stay in their position for long 

periods of time.” 

 

Brown currently serves as a city attorney on the administrative team for Bel Aire, Kansas, and has 23 years of 

experience in the practice of law. Previous to this position, she worked in Kansas as a city attorney on the 

administrative team for Haysville and as a prosecutor for the cities of Colwich and Cheney. 

 

“I applied for this job because I was interested in the fact a city the size of Englewood is looking for proactive 

legal support,” she said. “Being an effective local government attorney means being a member of the 

administrative team and you always have to take time to learn the local codes any time you move.” 



 

Michaels is currently serving as the assistant attorney general of Colorado and has 10 years of experience in 

the practice of law. Previous to this position he was the judicial clerk for Judge Arthur P. Roy of the Colorado 

Court of Appeals, and a summer associate for Siegel Brill P.A., a private practice law firm in Minneapolis. 

 

“I applied for this position because I see it as a continuation of my interest of doing public service work,” he 

said. “We toured Englewood and I was impressed with the improvement and investments in the community 

by residents, the city council and the senior city staff to maintain the small‐town feel in a big‐city metro area.” 

 

Gorgey is currently serving as general counsel for the Garfield County Federal Mineral Lease District and is the 

former acting city manager for Glenwood Springs. He has 19 years of experience in municipal management 

and the practice of law. In his previous positions, Gorgey was the county manager and county attorney for 

Garfield County, the first assistant to the county attorney, chief deputy attorney and deputy county attorney 

for El Paso County, as well as the deputy district attorney for Colorado Springs. 

 

“I applied for this position because Englewood is positioning itself for progress and improvement as a city and 

as a city government,” he said. “Both of these issues are important to me personally and attractive to me 

personally.” 

 

Comer currently serves as the acting city attorney for Englewood, where he has been employed since 1993 

and has held the positions of deputy city attorney and assistant city attorney. He has 27 years of experience in 

the practice of law and before his time with Englewood, he had his own practice and was a member of the 

legal research team for Tech Law/TLI Inc. 

 

“I have been in Englewood a long time,” he said. “I work with a highly professional legal staff and I would like 

to continue to work with that staff and represent the city.” 
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Briefing 
ENGLEWOOD 

CITY ADJUSTS 
CONSTRUCTION 
ORDINANCE 

In response to neighborhood 
concerns about excessive con
struction noise, Englewood City 
Council voted to adjust the hours 
that construction is allowed in 
residential or commercial districts 
in Englewood. The ordinance, 
which was adopted June :zo, reduc
es the allowed construction hours 
to 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. The hours were 
previously 6 a.m. to 9 p.m. 

The decision was based on a 
recommendation from the Engle
wood Code Enforcement Advisory 
Committee, a volunteer citizen 
board tasked with researching the 
matter foUowing complaints by 
residents about construction 
noise. The ordinance is effective 
July23· 
City ofEnrelwood release 

LITTLETON 
Denver Brass this Saturday. The 
Denver Brass performs live Satur
day from 2-3 p.m. at Bemis Public 
Library, 6014 S. Datura S. Littleton. 
The performance will feature a 
variety of musical styles, including 
classical, jazz and ragtime. For 
more information call the library 
at 303-795-3961. 
City of Littleton release 

Arapahoe County 
YourHub 
Reporter Jo.lblblno: 
Jrublno@denverpost.com 
303~S4-2953 
Editor Alison Iorden: 
aborden@denverpost.com 
303'9S4·1310 
Advertising NpntSelllatlve 
Allison Sptltall..t: 
aspetallerl@denverpost.com 
303-954·2793 
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FIXED INCOME MARKET REVIEW

As of June 30, 2016

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD

Chart 1: New and Existing Home Sales 05/31/2011 – 05/31/2016

Source: Bloomberg Finance LP, May 31, 2016

Chart 2: Treasury Yield Curves 6/30/2015 – 6/30/2016

Source: Bloomberg Finance LP, June 30, 2016. Past performance is no assurance of future returns.

Please refer to the important disclosures at the back of this presentation.

Economic Indicators & Monetary Policy: The final estimate of Gross Domestic Product

(GDP) showed that the economy grew at a 1.1% rate during the first quarter of 2016. The

report showed that consumer spending accelerated during the first quarter, while

business investment lagged behind. The upward revision marks the second consecutive

positive revision for the first quarter. On an annual basis, GDP growth was 2.1%. The

Institute for Supply Management (ISM) indices were mixed in May. The ISM

manufacturing index rose to 51.3 from 50.8, while the ISM non-manufacturing index fell

to 52.9 from 55.7. Both indices however, indicate economic growth as levels exceeded

50.

May was the weakest month for job creation in over five years as only 38,000 jobs were

added to the workforce. The April jobs report was also revised downward to 123,000

from the original estimate of 160,000. The unemployment rate in May fell to 4.7% as the

labor force participation rate dropped to 62.6%. Labor participation has now declined for

two consecutive months after six months of growth. The unemployment rate remained

at 9.7% and the wages increased slightly. Average hourly earnings grew 2.5% and 0.2% on

a year-over-year and month-over-month basis.

Inflation indicators were mixed in May and continue to remain below the 2% long-term

goal of the Federal Reserve (Fed). The Producer Price Index (PPI) including food and

energy grew 0.4% on a month-over-month basis, while the core PPI increased 0.3%. On an

annual basis, headline PPI grew 1.2% while core PPI increased 0.8%. On the consumer

side, the headline and core Consumer Price Index (CPI) both increased 0.2% on a month-

over-month basis. Headline CPI grew 1.0% on a year-over-year basis, while core CPI was

2.2% higher.

Existing home sales increased 1.8% in May after increasing 1.3% in April. New home sales

however, retreated, falling 6.0% after a 12.3% increase in April. Home prices continue to

rise across the United States, as the Case Shiller Index increased 5.4%.

The Federal Open Markets Committee voted to maintain its Fed funds target rate at 0.25

– 0.50% at their June meeting. Fed governors indicated that the economy may warrant an

interest rate increase at some point this summer, however the Fed meeting took place

before the United Kingdom voted to exit the European Union, which led to market

uncertainty.

Yield Curve & Spreads: At the end of June, the 3-month US Treasury bill yielded 0.26%,

the 6-month US Treasury bill yielded 0.35%, the 2-year US Treasury note yielded 0.58%,

the 5-year US Treasury note yielded 0.99%, and the 10-year US Treasury note yielded

1.44% (See Chart 2).
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ACTIVITY AND PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

For the period June 1, 2016 - June 30, 2016

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD

Amortized Cost Basis Activity Summary

53,617,343.03Opening balance

48,654.86Income received

48,654.86Total receipts

0.00Total disbursements

(43,266.42)Interportfolio transfers

(43,266.42)Total Interportfolio transfers

280.34Realized gain (loss)

(7,303.31)Total amortization expense

1,282.57Total OID/MKT accretion income

0.00Return of capital

Closing balance 53,616,991.07

Ending fair value 53,865,361.34

248,370.27Unrealized gain (loss)

Comparative Rates of Return (%)

* Twelve

month trailing

* Six

month trailing

* One month

Fed Funds 0.26 0.18 0.03

Overnight Repo 0.32 0.22 0.04

Merrill Lynch 3m US Treas Bill 0.16 0.13 0.02

Merrill Lynch 6m US Treas Bill 0.27 0.18 0.03

ML 1 Year US Treasury Note 0.48 0.28 0.05

ML 2 Year US Treasury Note 0.78 0.40 0.06

ML 5 Year US Treasury Note 1.45 0.65 0.10

* rates reflected are cumulative

Summary of Amortized Cost Basis Return for the Period

Total portfolio

Interest earned 53,684.65

Accretion (amortization) (6,020.74)

Realized gain (loss) on sales 280.34

Total income on portfolio 47,944.25

Average daily amortized cost 53,452,923.61

Period return (%)

Weighted average final maturity in days 635

YTD return (%)

Detail of Amortized Cost Basis Return

Interest

earned

Realized

gain (loss)

Accretion

(amortization)

Total

income

146.68Corporate Bonds 18,831.99 (2,600.61) 16,378.06

0.00Government Agencies 24,448.29 (2,548.76) 21,899.53

133.66Government Bonds 10,404.37 (871.37) 9,666.66

Total 53,684.65 (6,020.74) 280.34 47,944.25

0.09

0.52
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ACTIVITY AND PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

For the period June 1, 2016 - June 30, 2016

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD

Fair Value Basis Activity Summary

53,668,856.22Opening balance

48,654.86Income received

48,654.86Total receipts

0.00Total disbursements

(43,266.42)Interportfolio transfers

(43,266.42)Total Interportfolio transfers

0.00Unrealized gain (loss) on security movements

0.00Return of capital

Change in fair value for the period 191,116.68

Ending fair value 53,865,361.34

Comparative Rates of Return (%)

* Twelve

month trailing

* Six

month trailing

* One month

Fed Funds 0.26 0.18 0.03

Overnight Repo 0.32 0.22 0.04

Merrill Lynch 3m US Treas Bill 0.19 0.15 0.04

Merrill Lynch 6m US Treas Bill 0.52 0.41 0.12

ML 1 Year US Treasury Note 0.59 0.65 0.24

ML US Treasury 1-3 1.31 1.43 0.60

ML US Treasury 1-5 2.43 2.39 0.97

* rates reflected are cumulative

Detail of Fair Value Basis Return

Interest

earned

Change in

fair value

Total

income

Corporate Bonds 18,831.99 53,817.32 72,649.31

Government Agencies 24,448.29 81,076.80 105,525.09

Government Bonds 10,404.37 56,222.56 66,626.93

Total 53,684.65 191,116.68 244,801.33

Summary of Fair Value Basis Return for the Period

Total portfolio

Interest earned 53,684.65

Total income on portfolio 244,801.33

Average daily total value * 53,769,668.19

Period return (%) 0.46

Weighted average final maturity in days 635

Change in fair value 191,116.68

YTD return (%) 1.28

* Total value equals market value and accrued interest
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RECAP OF SECURITIES HELD

As of June 30, 2016

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD

Weighted

average

final

maturity (days)

Weighted

average

effective

duration (years)

Percent

of

portfolio

Amortized

cost

Historical

cost

Fair value Unrealized

gain (loss)

Corporate Bonds 15,173,201.43 15,142,479.02 15,214,642.54 72,163.52 628 28.26 1.68

Government Agencies 26,501,394.88 26,448,635.57 26,547,238.80 98,603.23 649 49.35 1.33

Government Bonds 12,025,234.41 12,025,876.48 12,103,480.00 77,603.52 611 22.39 1.65

Total 53,699,830.72 53,616,991.07 53,865,361.34 248,370.27 635 100.00 1.50

Corporate Bonds 28.26

Government Agencies 49.35

Government Bonds 22.39

Portfolio diversification (%)
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MATURITY DISTRIBUTION OF SECURITIES HELD

As of June 30, 2016

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD

Maturity Historic cost Percent

Under 90 days 2,501,156.25 4.66

90 to 179 days 5,335,310.76 9.94

180 days to 1 year 12,123,286.51 22.58

1 to 2 years 18,539,658.13 34.53

2 to 3 years 13,189,210.07 24.56

3 to 4 years 2,011,209.00 3.75

4 to 5 years 0.00 0.00

Over 5 years 0.00 0.00

53,699,830.72 100.00

Maturity distribution
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SECURITIES HELD

As of June 30, 2016

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD

Amortized cost/

Accretion

(amortization)

Fair value/

Change in fair

value

Interest

received

Interest

earned

Unrealized

gain

(loss)

Coupon Maturity/

Call date

Historical cost/

Accrued interest

purchased

Cusip/

Description

Total

accrued

interest

%

Port

cost

Par value or

shares

Corporate Bonds

90331HMC4 1.100 01/30/2017 1,005,480.00 1,001,231.53

(772.00)

(743.53) 0.00 916.66 4,583.331,000,000.00

12/30/2016 0.00 (182.66)US BANK NA CINCINNATI 1.1%

30/01/2017 (CALLABLE

30/12/16)

1.871,000,488.00

20271RAE0 1.125 03/13/2017 1,001,350.00 1,000,446.47

684.00

337.53 0.00 906.25 3,343.751,000,000.00

0.00 (52.94)COMMONWEALTH BK AUSTR

NY 1.125% 13/03/2017

1.861,000,784.00

084664BS9 1.600 05/15/2017 1,016,520.00 1,004,787.30

1,524.00

3,507.70 0.00 1,288.89 2,000.001,000,000.00

0.00 (455.94)BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY FIN

1.6% 15/05/2017

1.891,008,295.00

961214BV4 2.000 08/14/2017 1,018,970.00 1,008,901.14

1,241.50

1,064.36 0.00 1,611.12 7,555.561,000,000.00

0.00 (660.97)WESTPAC BANKING CORP 2%

14/08/2017

1.901,009,965.50

90331HMH3 1.375 09/11/2017 1,000,460.00 1,000,183.23

4,608.00

4,843.77 0.00 1,107.63 4,163.191,000,000.00

08/11/2017 0.00 (12.76)US BANK NA CINCINNATI

1.375% 11/09/2017 (CALLABLE

11/08/17)

1.861,005,027.00

166764AL4 1.345 11/15/2017 1,002,400.00 1,001,095.94

2,776.00

4,124.06 0.00 1,083.47 1,681.251,000,000.00

0.00 (66.42)CHEVRON CORP 1.345%

15/11/2017

1.871,005,220.00

89233P7E0 1.375 01/10/2018 999,120.00 999,451.25

4,480.00

7,557.75 0.00 1,107.64 6,493.061,000,000.00

0.00 29.93TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORP

1.375% 10/01/2018

1.861,007,009.00

78008SVD5 1.500 01/16/2018 996,360.00 997,235.19

2,380.00

6,900.81 0.00 1,208.33 6,833.331,000,000.00

0.00 149.18ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 1.5%

16/01/2018

1.861,004,136.00

94988J5A1 1.650 01/22/2018 1,004,490.00 1,003,667.70

2,600.00

4,841.30 0.00 1,329.16 6,920.831,000,000.00

0.00 (195.79)WELLS FARGO BANK NA 1.65%

22/01/2018

1.871,008,509.00
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SECURITIES HELD

As of June 30, 2016

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD

Amortized cost/

Accretion

(amortization)

Fair value/

Change in fair

value

Interest

received

Interest

earned

Unrealized

gain

(loss)

Coupon Maturity/

Call date

Historical cost/

Accrued interest

purchased

Cusip/

Description

Total

accrued

interest

%

Port

cost

Par value or

shares

Corporate Bonds

89114QB64 1.750 07/23/2018 1,000,494.25 1,000,399.59

4,278.00

9,839.41 0.00 1,409.72 7,631.941,000,000.00

0.00 (16.14)TORONTO-DOMINION BANK

1.75% 23/07/2018

1.861,010,239.00

594918BF0 1.300 11/03/2018 1,005,930.00 1,005,739.37

3,152.00

3,342.63 0.00 866.66 2,058.331,000,000.00

(1,191.67) (190.63)MICROSOFT CORP 1.3%

03/11/2018

1.871,009,082.00

63254AAM0 2.000 01/14/2019 1,511,295.00 1,510,333.96

11,895.00

9,368.54 0.00 2,416.66 13,833.331,500,000.00

0.00 (339.19)NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BK/NY

2% 14/01/2019

2.811,519,702.50

037833BQ2 1.700 02/22/2019 1,010,100.00 1,008,919.48

7,371.00

8,009.52 0.00 1,369.44 5,997.221,000,000.00

0.00 (281.08)APPLE INC 1.7% 22/02/2019

1.881,016,929.00

961214CT8 1.650 05/13/2019 593,982.18 593,983.03

611.82

1,745.51 0.00 789.53 1,279.58594,000.00

0.00 0.49WESTPAC BANKING CORP

1.65% 13/05/2019

1.11595,728.54

94988J5D5 1.750 05/24/2019 1,006,250.00 1,006,103.84

7,278.00

7,424.16 0.00 1,020.83 1,361.111,000,000.00

(340.28) (146.16)WELLS FARGO BANK NA 1.75%

24/05/2019

1.871,013,528.00

Total Corporate Bonds 15,173,201.43 15,142,479.02 15,214,642.54 72,163.52 0.00 18,431.9915,094,000.00

(1,531.95) (2,421.08)

28.2675,735.81

54,107.32

Government Agencies

3130A3CE2 0.625 10/14/2016 1,001,009.00 1,000,148.85

80.00

421.15 0.00 503.47 1,319.441,000,000.00

0.00 (44.36)FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK

0.625% 14/10/2016

1.861,000,570.00

3135G0ES8 1.375 11/15/2016 2,334,223.63 2,303,328.97

(584.20)

4,596.83 0.00 2,547.57 3,953.132,300,000.00

0.00 (739.78)FANNIE MAE 1.375%

15/11/2016

4.352,307,925.80

313378WF4 1.125 03/10/2017 1,006,070.00 1,000,871.13

70.00

2,968.87 0.00 906.25 3,437.501,000,000.00

0.00 (104.53)FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK

1.125% 10/03/2017

1.871,003,840.00

8



SECURITIES HELD

As of June 30, 2016

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD

Amortized cost/

Accretion

(amortization)

Fair value/

Change in fair

value

Interest

received

Interest

earned

Unrealized

gain

(loss)

Coupon Maturity/

Call date

Historical cost/

Accrued interest

purchased

Cusip/

Description

Total

accrued

interest

%

Port

cost

Par value or

shares

Government Agencies

3133EEZR4 0.600 04/21/2017 999,460.00 999,783.26

1,210.00

296.74 0.00 483.33 1,150.001,000,000.00

0.00 22.35FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK

0.6% 21/04/2017

1.861,000,080.00

3133ECMM3 0.600 04/25/2017 996,210.00 999,210.42

1,450.00

869.58 0.00 483.33 1,083.331,000,000.00

0.00 80.30FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK

0.6% 25/04/2017

1.861,000,080.00

3133ECPJ7 0.690 05/16/2017 1,091,024.00 1,097,747.09

2,673.00

2,252.91 0.00 611.42 927.671,100,000.00

0.00 213.89FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK

0.69% 16/05/2017 (CALLABLE

13/07/16)

2.031,100,000.00

3133EDEB4 1.100 06/28/2017 1,002,860.00 1,000,832.42

1,800.00

3,867.58 5,500.00 886.11 61.111,000,000.00

0.00 (69.76)FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK

1.1% 28/06/2017

1.871,004,700.00

3137EADJ5 1.000 07/28/2017 999,110.00 999,737.20

1,703.00

4,541.80 0.00 805.55 4,222.221,000,000.00

0.00 20.32FREDDIE MAC 1% 28/07/2017

#1

1.861,004,279.00

3130A0X39 1.045 08/10/2017 1,000,770.00 1,000,246.40

2,880.00

5,593.60 0.00 841.81 4,063.891,000,000.00

0.00 (18.48)FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK

1.045% 10/08/2017

1.861,005,840.00

3134G3J68 0.900 09/18/2017 994,800.00 998,529.63

3,230.00

6,990.37 0.00 725.00 2,550.001,000,000.00

0.00 104.07FREDDIE MAC 0.9% 18/09/2017

CALLABLE

1.851,005,520.00

313371VG8 2.250 12/08/2017 1,038,390.00 1,017,613.84

3,150.00

5,396.16 11,250.00 1,812.50 1,375.001,000,000.00

0.00 (1,020.10)FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK

2.25% 08/12/2017

1.931,023,010.00

313378A43 1.375 03/09/2018 1,005,740.00 1,003,172.11

3,914.00

8,489.89 0.00 1,107.64 4,239.581,000,000.00

0.00 (156.26)FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK

1.375% 09/03/2018

1.871,011,662.00

3133ECMF8 0.980 04/24/2018 1,498,500.00 1,499,455.60

4,365.00

559.40 0.00 1,184.17 2,695.001,500,000.00

0.00 24.97FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK

0.98% 24/04/2018 (CALLABLE

13/07/16)

2.791,500,015.00
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SECURITIES HELD

As of June 30, 2016

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD

Amortized cost/

Accretion

(amortization)

Fair value/

Change in fair

value

Interest

received

Interest

earned

Unrealized

gain

(loss)

Coupon Maturity/

Call date

Historical cost/

Accrued interest

purchased

Cusip/

Description

Total

accrued

interest

%

Port

cost

Par value or

shares

Government Agencies

3135G0XM0 1.125 05/25/2018 999,750.00 999,905.49

830.00

474.51 0.00 906.25 1,093.751,000,000.00

08/25/2016 0.00 4.14FANNIE MAE 1.125%

25/05/2018 (CALLABLE

25/08/16)

1.861,000,380.00

3133EFSH1 1.170 06/14/2018 999,845.00 999,879.29

5,070.00

8,520.71 5,850.00 942.50 520.001,000,000.00

0.00 5.14FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK

1.17% 14/06/2018

1.861,008,400.00

3130A5V89 1.300 07/27/2018 1,501,406.25 1,500,953.24

(150.00)

(233.24) 0.00 1,570.83 8,287.501,500,000.00

07/27/2016 0.00 (38.28)FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK

1.3% 27/07/2018 (CALLABLE

27/07/16)

2.801,500,720.00

3135G0YT4 1.625 11/27/2018 1,018,496.00 1,014,191.18

6,197.00

7,095.82 0.00 1,309.02 1,489.581,000,000.00

0.00 (491.04)FANNIE MAE 1.625%

27/11/2018

1.901,021,287.00

3130A7L37 1.250 03/15/2019 1,004,372.00 1,004,102.69

6,050.00

7,037.31 0.00 1,006.95 3,576.391,000,000.00

0.00 (126.24)FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK

1.25% 15/03/2019

1.871,011,140.00

3137EADZ9 1.125 04/15/2019 999,150.00 999,179.39

8,453.00

9,317.61 0.00 906.25 3,093.751,000,000.00

0.00 24.49FREDDIE MAC 1.125%

15/04/2019

1.861,008,497.00

3137EADK2 1.250 08/01/2019 1,003,739.00 1,003,535.34

8,759.00

8,732.66 0.00 1,006.94 5,173.611,000,000.00

0.00 (95.47)FREDDIE MAC 1.25%

01/08/2019

1.871,012,268.00

3137EADM8 1.250 10/02/2019 1,007,470.00 1,007,164.35

10,407.00

4,710.65 0.00 1,006.95 3,055.561,000,000.00

0.00 (183.39)FREDDIE MAC 1.25%

02/10/2019

1.881,011,875.00

3133EFGU5 1.450 10/07/2019 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00

840.00

1,040.00 0.00 1,168.06 3,343.061,000,000.00

10/07/2016 0.00 0.00FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK

1.45% 07/10/2019 (CALLABLE

07/10/16)

1.861,001,040.00
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SECURITIES HELD

As of June 30, 2016

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD

Amortized cost/

Accretion

(amortization)

Fair value/

Change in fair

value

Interest

received

Interest

earned

Unrealized

gain

(loss)

Coupon Maturity/

Call date

Historical cost/

Accrued interest

purchased

Cusip/

Description

Total

accrued

interest

%

Port

cost

Par value or

shares

Government Agencies

3134G9AY3 1.350 04/28/2020 999,000.00 999,047.68

6,540.00

2,912.32 0.00 1,087.50 2,325.001,000,000.00

04/28/2017 0.00 20.73FREDDIE MAC 1.35%

28/04/2020 (CALLABLE

28/04/17)

1.861,001,960.00

3133EGFN0 1.400 06/15/2020 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00

2,150.00

2,150.00 0.00 583.33 583.331,000,000.00

06/15/2017 0.00 0.00FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK

1.4% 15/06/2020 (CALLABLE

15/06/17)

1.861,002,150.00

Total Government Agencies 26,501,394.88 26,448,635.57 26,547,238.80 98,603.23 22,600.00 24,392.7326,400,000.00

0.00 (2,567.29)

49.3563,619.40

81,086.80

Government Bonds

912828WA4 0.625 10/15/2016 1,000,078.13 1,000,024.73

400.00

756.27 0.00 512.29 1,297.811,000,000.00

0.00 (6.94)USA TREASURY 0.625%

15/10/2016

1.861,000,781.00

912828RX0 0.875 12/31/2016 1,004,296.88 1,000,810.90

628.00

1,497.10 4,375.00 721.15 0.001,000,000.00

0.00 (132.21)USA TREASURY 0.875%

31/12/2016

1.871,002,308.00

912828SJ0 0.875 02/28/2017 1,001,015.63 1,000,309.66

1,173.00

2,269.34 0.00 713.32 2,900.821,000,000.00

0.00 (38.23)USA TREASURY 0.875%

28/02/2017

1.861,002,579.00

912828TW0 0.750 10/31/2017 991,015.63 996,735.39

3,242.00

5,686.61 0.00 611.42 1,243.211,000,000.00

0.00 200.69USA TREASURY 0.75%

31/10/2017

1.851,002,422.00

912828UA6 0.625 11/30/2017 984,687.50 994,626.10

3,672.00

6,193.90 0.00 512.30 512.301,000,000.00

0.00 311.23USA TREASURY 0.625%

30/11/2017

1.831,000,820.00

912828J68 1.000 03/15/2018 999,414.06 999,568.51

4,570.00

7,306.49 0.00 815.22 2,907.611,000,000.00

0.00 20.78USA TREASURY 1% 15/03/2018

1.861,006,875.00
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SECURITIES HELD

As of June 30, 2016

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD

Amortized cost/

Accretion

(amortization)

Fair value/

Change in fair

value

Interest

received

Interest

earned

Unrealized

gain

(loss)

Coupon Maturity/

Call date

Historical cost/

Accrued interest

purchased

Cusip/

Description

Total

accrued

interest

%

Port

cost

Par value or

shares

Government Bonds

912828VE7 1.000 05/31/2018 998,828.13 999,268.89

5,507.00

8,465.11 0.00 819.67 819.671,000,000.00

0.00 31.34USA TREASURY 1% 31/05/2018

1.861,007,734.00

912828XF2 1.125 06/15/2018 1,006,757.81 1,005,017.48

5,469.00

5,021.52 5,625.00 922.14 461.071,000,000.00

0.00 (210.52)USA TREASURY 1.125%

15/06/2018

1.871,010,039.00

912828RE2 1.500 08/31/2018 1,012,578.13 1,008,350.28

5,937.00

10,516.72 0.00 1,222.83 4,972.831,000,000.00

0.00 (316.29)USA TREASURY 1.5%

31/08/2018

1.891,018,867.00

912828A75 1.500 12/31/2018 1,015,273.44 1,012,013.70

6,992.00

8,611.30 7,500.00 1,236.26 0.001,000,000.00

0.00 (394.33)USA TREASURY 1.5%

31/12/2018

1.891,020,625.00

912828SH4 1.375 02/28/2019 1,009,960.94 1,007,937.75

7,695.00

10,226.25 0.00 1,120.92 4,558.421,000,000.00

0.00 (244.74)USA TREASURY 1.375%

28/02/2019

1.881,018,164.00

912828SX9 1.125 05/31/2019 1,001,328.13 1,001,213.09

9,297.00

11,052.91 0.00 922.13 922.131,000,000.00

0.00 (34.17)USA TREASURY 1.125%

31/05/2019

1.861,012,266.00

Total Government Bonds 12,025,234.41 12,025,876.48 12,103,480.00 77,603.52 17,500.00 10,129.6512,000,000.00

0.00 (813.39)

22.3920,595.87

54,582.00

Grand total 53,699,830.72 53,616,991.07

189,776.12

248,370.27 40,100.00 52,954.3753,494,000.00

(1,531.95) (5,801.76)

100.00159,951.0853,865,361.34
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GASB 40 - DEPOSIT AND INVESTMENT RISK DISCLOSURE

As of June 30, 2016

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD

Cusip S&P

rating

Moody

rating

Historical

cost

% Portfolio

hist cost

Market

value

% Portfolio

mkt value

Effective

dur (yrs)

Description Coupon Maturity

date

Call date Par value or

shares

United States Treasury Note/Bond

912828WA4 USA TREASURY 0.625% 0.625 10/15/2016 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 1,000,078.13 1.86 1,000,781.00 1.86 0.29

912828RX0 USA TREASURY 0.875% 0.875 12/31/2016 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 1,004,296.88 1.87 1,002,308.00 1.86 0.51

912828SJ0 USA TREASURY 0.875% 0.875 02/28/2017 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 1,001,015.63 1.86 1,002,579.00 1.86 0.66

912828TW0 USA TREASURY 0.75% 0.750 10/31/2017 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 991,015.63 1.85 1,002,422.00 1.86 1.32

912828UA6 USA TREASURY 0.625% 0.625 11/30/2017 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 984,687.50 1.83 1,000,820.00 1.86 1.41

912828J68 USA TREASURY 1% 1.000 03/15/2018 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 999,414.06 1.86 1,006,875.00 1.87 1.68

912828VE7 USA TREASURY 1% 1.000 05/31/2018 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 998,828.13 1.86 1,007,734.00 1.87 1.90

912828XF2 USA TREASURY 1.125% 1.125 06/15/2018 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 1,006,757.81 1.87 1,010,039.00 1.88 1.93

912828RE2 USA TREASURY 1.5% 1.500 08/31/2018 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 1,012,578.13 1.89 1,018,867.00 1.89 2.13

912828A75 USA TREASURY 1.5% 1.500 12/31/2018 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 1,015,273.44 1.89 1,020,625.00 1.89 2.46

912828SH4 USA TREASURY 1.375% 1.375 02/28/2019 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 1,009,960.94 1.88 1,018,164.00 1.89 2.61

912828SX9 USA TREASURY 1.125% 1.125 05/31/2019 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 1,001,328.13 1.86 1,012,266.00 1.88 2.87

Issuer total 12,000,000.00 12,025,234.41 22.39 12,103,480.00 22.47 1.65

Federal Farm Credit Banks

3133EEZR4 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT 0.600 04/21/2017 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 999,460.00 1.86 1,000,080.00 1.86 0.80

3133ECMM FEDERAL FARM CREDIT 0.600 04/25/2017 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 996,210.00 1.86 1,000,080.00 1.86 0.81

3133ECPJ7 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT 0.690 05/16/2017 AA+ Aaa 1,100,000.00 1,091,024.00 2.03 1,100,000.00 2.04 0.54

3133EDEB4 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT 1.100 06/28/2017 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 1,002,860.00 1.87 1,004,700.00 1.87 0.99

3133ECMF8 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT 0.980 04/24/2018 AA+ Aaa 1,500,000.00 1,498,500.00 2.79 1,500,015.00 2.78 0.75

3133EFSH1 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT 1.170 06/14/2018 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 999,845.00 1.86 1,008,400.00 1.87 1.93

3133EFGU5 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT 1.450 10/07/2019 10/07/2016 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 1.86 1,001,040.00 1.86 1.06

3133EGFN0 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT 1.400 06/15/2020 06/15/2017 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 1.86 1,002,150.00 1.86 2.02

Issuer total 8,600,000.00 8,587,899.00 15.99 8,616,465.00 16.00 1.09
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GASB 40 - DEPOSIT AND INVESTMENT RISK DISCLOSURE

As of June 30, 2016

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD

Cusip S&P

rating

Moody

rating

Historical

cost

% Portfolio

hist cost

Market

value

% Portfolio

mkt value

Effective

dur (yrs)

Description Coupon Maturity

date

Call date Par value or

shares

Federal Home Loan Banks

3130A3CE2 FEDERAL HOME LOAN 0.625 10/14/2016 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 1,001,009.00 1.86 1,000,570.00 1.86 0.29

313378WF4 FEDERAL HOME LOAN 1.125 03/10/2017 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 1,006,070.00 1.87 1,003,840.00 1.86 0.69

3130A0X39 FEDERAL HOME LOAN 1.045 08/10/2017 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 1,000,770.00 1.86 1,005,840.00 1.87 1.10

313371VG8 FEDERAL HOME LOAN 2.250 12/08/2017 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 1,038,390.00 1.93 1,023,010.00 1.90 1.42

313378A43 FEDERAL HOME LOAN 1.375 03/09/2018 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 1,005,740.00 1.87 1,011,662.00 1.88 1.66

3130A5V89 FEDERAL HOME LOAN 1.300 07/27/2018 07/27/2016 AA+ Aaa 1,500,000.00 1,501,406.25 2.80 1,500,720.00 2.79 0.62

3130A7L37 FEDERAL HOME LOAN 1.250 03/15/2019 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 1,004,372.00 1.87 1,011,140.00 1.88 2.65

Issuer total 7,500,000.00 7,557,757.25 14.07 7,556,782.00 14.03 1.17

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp

3137EADJ5 FREDDIE MAC 1% 1.000 07/28/2017 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 999,110.00 1.86 1,004,279.00 1.86 1.06

3134G3J68 FREDDIE MAC 0.9% 0.900 09/18/2017 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 994,800.00 1.85 1,005,520.00 1.87 1.21

3137EADZ9 FREDDIE MAC 1.125% 1.125 04/15/2019 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 999,150.00 1.86 1,008,497.00 1.87 2.74

3137EADK2 FREDDIE MAC 1.25% 1.250 08/01/2019 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 1,003,739.00 1.87 1,012,268.00 1.88 3.01

3137EADM8 FREDDIE MAC 1.25% 1.250 10/02/2019 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 1,007,470.00 1.88 1,011,875.00 1.88 3.18

3134G9AY3 FREDDIE MAC 1.35% 1.350 04/28/2020 04/28/2017 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 999,000.00 1.86 1,001,960.00 1.86 1.83

Issuer total 6,000,000.00 6,003,269.00 11.18 6,044,399.00 11.22 2.17

Federal National Mortgage Association

3135G0ES8 FANNIE MAE 1.375% 1.375 11/15/2016 AA+ Aaa 2,300,000.00 2,334,223.63 4.35 2,307,925.80 4.28 0.37

3135G0XM0 FANNIE MAE 1.125% 1.125 05/25/2018 08/25/2016 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 999,750.00 1.86 1,000,380.00 1.86 0.74

3135G0YT4 FANNIE MAE 1.625% 1.625 11/27/2018 AA+ Aaa 1,000,000.00 1,018,496.00 1.90 1,021,287.00 1.90 2.36

Issuer total 4,300,000.00 4,352,469.63 8.11 4,329,592.80 8.04 0.92

Wells Fargo Bank NA

94988J5A1 WELLS FARGO BANK NA 1.650 01/22/2018 AA- Aa2 1,000,000.00 1,004,490.00 1.87 1,008,509.00 1.87 1.53
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GASB 40 - DEPOSIT AND INVESTMENT RISK DISCLOSURE

As of June 30, 2016

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD
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date
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Wells Fargo Bank NA

94988J5D5 WELLS FARGO BANK NA 1.750 05/24/2019 AA- Aa2 1,000,000.00 1,006,250.00 1.87 1,013,528.00 1.88 2.82

Issuer total 2,000,000.00 2,010,740.00 3.74 2,022,037.00 3.75 2.18

US Bank NA/Cincinnati OH

90331HMC4 US BANK NA CINCINNATI 1.100 01/30/2017 12/30/2016 AA- A1 1,000,000.00 1,005,480.00 1.87 1,000,488.00 1.86 0.56

90331HMH3 US BANK NA CINCINNATI 1.375 09/11/2017 08/11/2017 AA- A1 1,000,000.00 1,000,460.00 1.86 1,005,027.00 1.87 1.12

Issuer total 2,000,000.00 2,005,940.00 3.74 2,005,515.00 3.72 0.84

Westpac Banking Corp

961214BV4 WESTPAC BANKING 2.000 08/14/2017 AA- Aa2 1,000,000.00 1,018,970.00 1.90 1,009,965.50 1.87 1.10

961214CT8 WESTPAC BANKING 1.650 05/13/2019 AA- Aa2 594,000.00 593,982.18 1.11 595,728.54 1.11 2.80

Issuer total 1,594,000.00 1,612,952.18 3.00 1,605,694.04 2.98 1.73

National Australia Bank Ltd/New York

63254AAM0 NATIONAL AUSTRALIA 2.000 01/14/2019 AA- Aa2 1,500,000.00 1,511,295.00 2.81 1,519,702.50 2.82 2.46

Issuer total 1,500,000.00 1,511,295.00 2.81 1,519,702.50 2.82 2.46

Apple Inc

037833BQ2 APPLE INC 1.7% 1.700 02/22/2019 AA+ Aa1 1,000,000.00 1,010,100.00 1.88 1,016,929.00 1.89 2.58

Issuer total 1,000,000.00 1,010,100.00 1.88 1,016,929.00 1.89 2.58

Toronto-Dominion Bank/The

89114QB64 TORONTO-DOMINION 1.750 07/23/2018 AA- Aa1 1,000,000.00 1,000,494.25 1.86 1,010,239.00 1.88 2.01

Issuer total 1,000,000.00 1,000,494.25 1.86 1,010,239.00 1.88 2.01

Microsoft Corp

594918BF0 MICROSOFT CORP 1.3% 1.300 11/03/2018 AAA Aaa 1,000,000.00 1,005,930.00 1.87 1,009,082.00 1.87 2.31

Issuer total 1,000,000.00 1,005,930.00 1.87 1,009,082.00 1.87 2.31
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As of June 30, 2016
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Berkshire Hathaway Finance Corp

084664BS9 BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY 1.600 05/15/2017 AA Aa2 1,000,000.00 1,016,520.00 1.89 1,008,295.00 1.87 0.86

Issuer total 1,000,000.00 1,016,520.00 1.89 1,008,295.00 1.87 0.86

Toyota Motor Credit Corp

89233P7E0 TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT 1.375 01/10/2018 AA- Aa3 1,000,000.00 999,120.00 1.86 1,007,009.00 1.87 1.50

Issuer total 1,000,000.00 999,120.00 1.86 1,007,009.00 1.87 1.50

Chevron Corp

166764AL4 CHEVRON CORP 1.345% 1.345 11/15/2017 AA- Aa2 1,000,000.00 1,002,400.00 1.87 1,005,220.00 1.87 1.36

Issuer total 1,000,000.00 1,002,400.00 1.87 1,005,220.00 1.87 1.36

Royal Bank of Canada

78008SVD5 ROYAL BANK OF 1.500 01/16/2018 AA- Aa3 1,000,000.00 996,360.00 1.86 1,004,136.00 1.86 1.52

Issuer total 1,000,000.00 996,360.00 1.86 1,004,136.00 1.86 1.52

Commonwealth Bank of Australia/New York

20271RAE0 COMMONWEALTH BK 1.125 03/13/2017 AA- Aa2 1,000,000.00 1,001,350.00 1.86 1,000,784.00 1.86 0.69

Issuer total 1,000,000.00 1,001,350.00 1.86 1,000,784.00 1.86 0.69

Grand total 53,494,000.00 53,699,830.72 100.00 53,865,361.34 100.00 1.50
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SECURITIES PURCHASED

For the period June 1, 2016 - June 30, 2016

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD

Par value or

shares

Unit cost Accrued

interest purchased

Trade date

Settle date

Coupon Maturity/

Call date

Principal

cost

Cusip / Description / Broker

Corporate Bonds

594918BF0 1.30006/03/2016 11/03/2018 1,000,000.00 100.59 (1,005,930.00) (1,191.67)

MICROSOFT CORP 1.3% 03/11/2018 06/06/2016

WELLS FARGO SECURITIES INTL LTD

94988J5D5 1.75006/06/2016 05/24/2019 1,000,000.00 100.63 (1,006,250.00) (340.28)

WELLS FARGO BANK NA 1.75% 24/05/2019 06/09/2016

WELLS FARGO SECURITIES INTL LTD

2,000,000.00 (2,012,180.00) (1,531.95)Total Corporate Bonds

Government Agencies

3133EGFN0 06/09/2016 1,000,000.00 100.00 (1,000,000.00) 0.00

FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK 1.4% 15/06/2020 (CALLABLE 15/06/17)

1.400      06/15/2020 
06/15/201706/15/2016

MORGAN STANLEY AND CO., LLC

1,000,000.00 (1,000,000.00) 0.00Total Government Agencies

Grand totalGrand total 3,000,000.00 (3,012,180.00) (1,531.95)
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SECURITIES SOLD AND MATURED

For the period June 1, 2016 - June 30, 2016

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD

Historical cost Amortized cost

at sale or maturity

/Accr (amort)

Fair value at

sale or maturity /

Chg.in fair value

Realized

gain

(loss)

PriceCouponTrade date

Settle date

Maturity/

Call date

Par value or

shares

Cusip/

Description/

Broker

Accrued

interest

sold

Interest

received

Interest

earned

Corporate Bonds

191216AU4

COCA-COLA CO/THE 1.8%

01/09/2016

TORONTO-DOMINION BANK

1.80006/06/2016 09/01/2016 (1,000,000.00) 1,011,430.00 1,002,543.32

(179.53)

100.27

(290.00)

1,002,690.00 146.68 4,900.00 0.00 400.00

06/09/2016

(1,000,000.00) 4,900.001,011,430.00

(179.53)

1,002,543.32

(290.00)

1,002,690.00 146.68 0.00 400.00Total (Corporate Bonds)

Government Agencies

3130A22P0

FEDERAL HOME LN BKS .4

DUE 06-06-2016 REG

0.40006/06/2016 (1,000,000.00)     998,110.00 1,000,000.00

18.53

0.00

(10.00)

1,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 55.56

06/06/2016

(1,000,000.00) 0.00     998,110.00
18.53

1,000,000.00

(10.00)

1,000,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 55.56Total (Government Agencies)

Government Bonds

912828H94

USA TREASURY 1%

15/02/2018

DEUTSCHE BANK

SECURITIES INC.

1.00006/09/2016 02/15/2018 (1,000,000.00) 1,005,468.75 1,003,967.90

(57.98)

100.41

1,640.56

1,004,101.56 133.66 3,186.81 0.00 274.72

06/10/2016

(1,000,000.00) 3,186.811,005,468.75

(57.98)

1,003,967.90

1,640.56

1,004,101.56 133.66 0.00 274.72Total (Government Bonds)

Grand totalGrand total (3,000,000.00) 8,086.813,015,008.75

(218.98)

3,006,511.22 3,006,791.56 280.34 2,000.00 730.28

1,340.56
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TRANSACTION REPORT

For the period June 1, 2016 - June 30, 2016

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD

Maturity Par value or

shares

Interest Transaction totalPrincipalTransactionCusip Sec type DescriptionTrade date

Settle date

Realized

gain(loss)

(8,750.00)05/30/2016

05/30/2016

Income912828QP8 Government Bonds UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 05/31/2016 (1,000,000.00) 0.00 (8,750.00)0.00

8,750.0005/31/2016

05/31/2016

Income912828QP8 Government Bonds UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 05/31/2016 1,000,000.00 0.00 8,750.000.00

(1,191.67)06/03/2016

06/06/2016

Bought594918BF0 Corporate Bonds MICROSOFT CORP 1.3% 11/03/2018 1,000,000.00 (1,005,930.00) (1,007,121.67)0.00

4,900.0006/06/2016

06/09/2016

Sold191216AU4 Corporate Bonds COCA-COLA CO/THE 1.8% 09/01/2016 (1,000,000.00) 1,002,690.00 1,007,590.00146.68

2,000.0006/06/2016

06/06/2016

Income3130A22P0 Government Agencies FEDERAL HOME LN BKS .4 DUE 06/06/2016 1,000,000.00 0.00 2,000.000.00

0.0006/06/2016

06/06/2016

Capital Change3130A22P0 Government Agencies FEDERAL HOME LN BKS .4 DUE 06/06/2016 (1,000,000.00) 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.000.00

(340.28)06/06/2016

06/09/2016

Bought94988J5D5 Corporate Bonds WELLS FARGO BANK NA 1.75% 05/24/2019 1,000,000.00 (1,006,250.00) (1,006,590.28)0.00

11,250.0006/08/2016

06/08/2016

Income313371VG8 Government Agencies FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 12/08/2017 1,000,000.00 0.00 11,250.000.00

0.0006/09/2016

06/15/2016

Bought3133EGFN0 Government Agencies FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK 06/15/2020 1,000,000.00 (1,000,000.00) (1,000,000.00)0.00

3,186.8106/09/2016

06/10/2016

Sold912828H94 Government Bonds USA TREASURY 1% 15/02/2018 02/15/2018 (1,000,000.00) 1,004,101.56 1,007,288.37133.66

5,850.0006/14/2016

06/14/2016

Income3133EFSH1 Government Agencies FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK 06/14/2018 1,000,000.00 0.00 5,850.000.00

5,625.0006/15/2016

06/15/2016

Income912828XF2 Government Bonds USA TREASURY 1.125% 06/15/2018 1,000,000.00 0.00 5,625.000.00

5,500.0006/28/2016

06/28/2016

Income3133EDEB4 Government Agencies FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK 06/28/2017 1,000,000.00 0.00 5,500.000.00

7,500.0006/30/2016

06/30/2016

Income912828A75 Government Bonds USA TREASURY 1.5% 12/31/2018 1,000,000.00 0.00 7,500.000.00

4,375.0006/30/2016

06/30/2016

Income912828RX0 Government Bonds USA TREASURY 0.875% 12/31/2016 1,000,000.00 0.00 4,375.000.00
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

As of June 30, 2016

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD

Past performance is not a guide to future performance.  The value of investments and any income from them will fluctuate and is not guaranteed (this may partly be due to exchange rate changes) and investors may not get
back the amount invested.  Transactions in foreign securities may be executed and settled in local markets.  Performance comparisons will be affected by changes in interest rates. Investment returns fluctuate due to changes
in market conditions. Investment involves risk, including the possible loss of principal. No assurance can be given that the performance objectives of a given strategy will be achieved.  The information contained herein is for
your reference only and is being provided in response to your specific request and has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable; however, no representation is made regarding its accuracy or completeness. This
document must not be used for the purpose of an offer or solicitation in any jurisdiction or in any circumstances in which such offer or solicitation is unlawful or otherwise not permitted. This document should not be
duplicated, amended, or forwarded to a third party without consent from Insight. This is a marketing document intended for professional clients only and should not be made available to or relied upon by retail clients

Investment advisory services in North America are provided through four different SEC-registered investment advisers using the brand Insight Investment:  Cutwater Asset Management Corp. (CAMC), Cutwater Investor
Services Corp. (CISC), Pareto New York LLC (PNY) and Pareto Investment Management Limited (PIML).  The North American investment advisers are associated with a broader group of global investment managers that also
(individually and collectively) use the corporate brand Insight Investment and may be referred to as Insight, Insight Group or Insight Investment.

Both CISC and CAMC are investment advisers registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC), under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, as amended. Registration with the SEC does not imply a certain level of
skill or training.  You may request, without charge, additional information about Insight. Moreover, specific information relating to Insights strategies, including investment advisory fees, may be obtained from CAMCs and
CISCs Forms ADV Part 2A, which are available without charge upon request.

Where indicated, performance numbers used in the analysis are gross returns. The performance reflects the reinvestment of all dividends and income. CAMC and CISC charge management fees on all portfolios managed and
these fees will reduce the returns on the portfolios. For example, assume that $30 million is invested in an account with either CAMC or CISC, and this account achieves a 5.0% annual return compounded monthly, gross of fees,
for a period of five years. At the end of five years that account would have grown to $38,500,760 before the deduction of management fees. Assuming management fees of 0.25% per year are deducted monthly from the
account, the value at the end of the five year period would be $38,022,447. Actual fees for new accounts are dependent on size and subject to negotiation. CAMCS and CISC's  investment advisory fees are discussed in Part 2A
of the Firms Form ADV.

Unless otherwise stated, the source of information is Insight. Any forecasts or opinions are Insights own at the date of this document (or as otherwise specified) and may change. Material in this publication is for general
information only and is not advice, investment advice, or the recommendation of any purchase or sale of any security. Insight makes no implied or expressed recommendations concerning the manner in which an account
should or would be handled, as appropriate investment strategies depend upon specific investment guidelines and objectives and should not be construed to be an assurance that any particular security in a strategy will
remain in any fund, account, or strategy, or that a previously held security will not be repurchased. It should not be assumed that any of the security transactions or holdings referenced herein have been or will prove to be
profitable or that future investment decisions will be profitable or will equal or exceed the past investment performance of the securities listed.

In calculating ratings distributions and weighted average portfolio quality, Insight assigns U.S Treasury and U.S agency securities a quality rating based on the methodology used within the respective benchmark index. When
Moodys, S&P and Fitch rate a security, Bank of America and Merrill Lynch indexes assign a simple weighted average statistic while Barclays indexes assign the median statistic. Insight assigns all other securities the lower of
Moodys and S&P ratings.

Information about the indices shown here is provided to allow for comparison of the performance of the strategy to that of certain well-known and widely recognized indices. There is no representation that such index is an
appropriate benchmark for such comparison. You cannot invest directly in an index and the indices represented do not take into account trading commissions and/or other brokerage or custodial costs. The volatility of the
indices may be materially different from that of the strategy. In addition, the strategys holdings may differ substantially from the securities that comprise the indices shown.

The BofA Merrill Lynch 3 Mo US T-Bill index is an unmanaged market index of U.S. Treasury securities maturing in 90 days that assumes reinvestment of all income.

The BofA Merrill Lynch 6 Mo US T-Bill index measures the performance of Treasury bills with time to maturity of less than 6 months.

The BofA Merrill Lynch Current 1-Year US Treasury Index is a one-security index comprised of the most recently issued 1-year US Treasury note. The index is rebalanced monthly. In order to qualify for inclusion, a 1-year note
must be auctioned on or before the third business day before the last business day of the month.

The BofA Merrill Lynch Current 3-Year US Treasury Index is a one-security index comprised of the most recently issued 3-year US Treasury note. The index is rebalanced monthly. In order to qualify for inclusion, a 3-year note
must be auctioned on or before the third business day before the last business day of the month.

The BofA Merrill Lynch Current 5-Year US Treasury Index is a one-security index comprised of the most recently issued 5-year US Treasury note. The index is rebalanced monthly. In order to qualify for inclusion, a 5-year note
must be auctioned on or before the third business day before the last business day of the month.

The BofA Merrill Lynch 1-3 US Year Treasury Index is an unmanaged index that tracks the performance of the direct sovereign debt of the U.S. Government having a maturity of at least one year and less than three years.

The BofA Merrill Lynch 1-5 US Year Treasury Index is an unmanaged index that tracks the performance of the direct sovereign debt of the U.S. Government having a maturity of at least one year and less than five years.

Insight does not provide tax or legal advice to its clients and all investors are strongly urged to consult their tax and legal advisors regarding any potential strategy or investment.
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

As of June 30, 2016

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD

Insight is a group of wholly owned subsidiaries of The Bank of New York Mellon Corporation. BNY Mellon is the corporate brand of The Bank of New York Mellon Corporation and may also be used as a generic term to reference
the Corporation as a whole or its various subsidiaries generally. Products and services may be provided under various brand names and in various countries by subsidiaries, affiliates and joint ventures of The Bank of New York
Mellon Corporation where authorized and regulated as required within each jurisdiction. Unless you are notified to the contrary, the products and services mentioned are not insured by the FDIC (or by any governmental entity)
and are not guaranteed by or obligations of The Bank of New York Mellon Corporation or any of its affiliates. The Bank of New York Corporation assumes no responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of the above data and
disclaims all expressed or implied warranties in connection therewith.
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COLOTRUST PLUS+

Month End
Balance

Beginning
Balance Withdrawals Average Daily

Balance
Income
EarnedContributions

0.60%Average Monthly Yield:

Income
Earned

YTD

6,831,924.59 1,375,165.26 6,210,402.13CO-01-0074-8001 General - 8001 2,000,000.00 3,155.02 6,390,472.0220,700.05

215,772.50 0.00 215,772.50CO-01-0074-8005 2003 GOLF RESERVE 0.00 106.59 215,772.50563.20

0.00 0.00 0.00CO-01-0074-8006 2012 WATER BONDS 0.00 0.00 0.000.00

102,500.00 0.00 102,500.00CO-01-0074-8007 2001 STORM RESERVE 0.00 50.67 102,500.00267.55

0.00 0.00 0.00CO-01-0074-8008 2009 WATER BONDS 0.00 0.00 0.000.00

7,150,197.09 6,528,674.631,375,165.26Total 2,000,000.00 3,312.28 6,708,744.5221,530.80

Summary Statement

June 2016

City of Englewood

1000 Englewood Parkway
Englewood, CO 80110-2304
U.S.A.

Email: invest@colotrust.com      Tel: (877) 311-0219 / (303) 864-7474      Fax: (877) 311-0220      www.colotrust.com

Page 1



 

  JULY 2016 MONTHLY UPDATE 

     

DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS  

 Rite Aid  | 707 West Jefferson Avenue 
Project:  14,600 square feet retail pharmacy with drive-thru 

o The Minor Subdivision for the property has been approved.  
o A building permit was issued on June 29, 2016. 

 
 Broadway + Acoma Lofts | 3401 South Broadway and 3450 South Acoma Street 

Project:  110 residential units; 15,000 square feet retail/commercial space; surface parking 
o Closing on the sales agreement between the Englewood Urban Renewal Authority and Medici 

Communities is scheduled for July 2016. 
o Building permit plans were resubmitted on June 29, 2016 and are under review. 

 
 Iron Works Village | 601 West Bates Avenue 

Project:  60 townhomes, condominiums, and single-family for-sale units 
o A public hearing on the PUD amendment and major subdivision is scheduled for the 

Tuesday, July 19, 2016 Planning and Zoning Commission meeting.  
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 The Foundry | 501 West Bates Avenue 

Project:  70-unit, income qualifying residential complex 
o SW Development Group submitted plans for permit on February 3. 
o A building permit was issued April 22, 2016. 
o Groundbreaking ceremony was held on Tuesday, May 10, 2016.  
o Site work has begun.  

 
 

 Englewood Estates | 1210 West Quincy Circle 
Project:  Seven single-family homes  

o The developer applied for both a site permit and a building permit.  
o A site permit was issued on June 29, 2016 

 
 William’s Jewelers | 5095 South Broadway 

Project: New retail building for jewelry store. 
o Existing building has been demolished. 

 

 5098 Retail Center | 5098 South Federal Boulevard 
Project:  5,000 square feet of retail  

o AT&T Retail and Papa Murphy’s Pizza celebrated grand opening events in July. 
 

 Signature Senior Living | 3555 South Clarkson Street 
o The developer has applied for a site permit which is currently under review. 
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 Chick-fil-A | 3085 South Broadway  

o A permit has been issued and work on the site has begun.  

 
 1100 East Girard Avenue 

Project:  31 for-lease units 
o Demolition is complete.  
o A permit has been issued and work on the site has begun. 
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 Traditions | 3500 South Sherman Street 

Project:  180 units of senior, affordable housing   
o Construction continues. 

 
 Oxford Station | 4101 South Navajo Street 

Project:  A maximum of 238 residential units 
o The bow truss building is currently for lease.  
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 London Motel | 3335 South Santa Fe Drive 

Project:  Self-storage units 
o The developer has purchased the property and given 

notice to vacate to all tenants.  
o The developer met with the development review team on 

June 14, 2016.  They plan to start construction late 2016. 
 

 Hill Top Motel | 3800 South Broadway 
o A demolition permit was issued on July 6, 2016. 
o Demolition is pending Xcel Energy’s removal of power 

lines and natural gas connections. 
 

 3498 South Broadway 
o The property owner has secured an architect and is 

exploring redevelopment options for this property. 
o An alternative parking plan was approved for a mixed 

use commercial / residential project. 
 

 475 West Hampden Avenue 
o The property owner has resubmitted plans to construct a 

4,800 square foot building that will support two tenants. 
 

 Depot | 3098 South Galapago 
o Water service has been connected to the building. 

 
BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

 Alliance for Commerce in Englewood  
o Staff met with members regarding the revised economic 

development program and ACE’s role with business 
visitation. 
 
 

UPCOMING EVENTS 

IRON WORKS VILLAGE 
601 W Bates Ave  

Planning and Zoning Commission 
Public Hearing -  

PUD Amendment 
July 19, 2016; 7:00 pm 

Englewood Civic Center 
Second Floor; Council Chambers 

1000 Englewood Parkway 
Englewood, CO  80110  

 
 
 
 
 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
City Council Study Session 
July 18 and 25, 2016; 6pm 

Englewood Civic Center 
Second Floor; Community Room 

1000 Englewood Parkway 
Englewood, CO  80110  
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 Board of Adjustment and Appeals 
o On June 8, 2016 the Board granted two variances: 

 3575/3595 South Cherokee Street:  A variance to reduce the required ground floor 
commercial space to zero. 

 2880 South Corona Street:  A variance to exceed the maximum garage size by 84 feet. 
 

 Keep Englewood Beautiful 
o A regular meeting was held on June 14, 2016. 

 
 Planning & Zoning Commission 

o On July 19, 2016 the Commission will conduct a public hearing on a Planned Unit 
Development amendment for Iron Works Village.  

o On July 19, 2016 the Commission will also conduct public hearing on amendments to the 
sign code to comply with the Supreme Court decision in Reed v. Town of Gilbert  regarding 
content based sign regulations. 
 

HOUSING 

 The vacant lot at 2390 West Wesley is tentatively scheduled to close on July 29, 2016. 
 

SPECIAL PROJECTS 

 Englewood Forward  
(Comprehensive Plan, Light Rail Corridor Next Steps Study, Walk and Wheel Plan) 

o City Council will discuss the Englewood Forward Comprehensive Plan at their July 18 and 
July 25 study sessions.   
 

 Clarkson Street Bicycle Boulevard 
o  The Clarkson Street Bicycle Boulevard (Bates Avenue to Belleview Avenue) was identified 

as a “quick win” project in the Englewood Walk and Wheel Master Plan.  The project 
treatment will consist of sharrow markings and signage.  The project is currently in the 
design phase and will be implemented Summer 2016 following the chip seal overlay 
project. 
 

BUSINESS NEWS 

 New Businesses  

The Olive & Poppy 59 West. Floyd Avenue Florist 
Papa Murphy's Pizza 5098 South Federal Boulevard Take and bake Pizza 
Colorado Swing Sets 5250 South Broadway Play structures 
The Whiskey Biscuit 3299 South Broadway Restaurant/bar 
Anthology Fine Art 3419 South Lincoln Street Fine art 
Maurer's Motors 1952 West Union Avenue Auto repair 
WSI International 1709 West Baltic Place Water treatment parts/training 
Ding Magic 3263 South Santa Fe Drive Auto repair 
Oooh Salon 3743 South Broadway Personal services 
United Airbag, Inc. 3863 South Jason Street Auto repair 
Remedi Health 770 West Hampden Avenue Health care services 
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 Commercial Catalyst Program 
 

 
 

 Business Attraction and Marketing 
o 3398 South Broadway:  This property recently sold.  The new owner indicates that the Catholic 

Store will relocate to another retail storefront nearby.  They are actively marketing the 3,800 
square foot space.  

o 3866 South Broadway:  This property is now under contract with an anticipated closing in early 
August.  The new property owner is working with a Denver-based Mexican restaurant to relocate 
to this property. 

o 4840 South Broadway:  Panaderia Bakery has secured a lease and is awaiting tenant finish to be 
complete. 

o 3980 South Kalamath Street: Starr Painting and Drywall is under contract to purchase. 
o 410 West Hampden Avenue:  Impacted Wraps and Graphics is expanding its operation to this 

location.  This business specializes in vehicle wraps and large scale commercial printing.  
o 3457 South Broadway: An Asian-fusion restaurant, ZOMO, plans to open in 2016. City Council 

approved the paseo lease on March 14, 2016. Asbestos remediation is complete and interior 
remodel is commencing.  

o 3299 South Broadway:  Whiskey Biscuit received their sales and use tax license.  
o 2950 South Broadway:  Grillerz Pub is now open. 
o 4390 South Windermere Street:  O’Brien Concrete Pumping is expanding its operation and 

relocating to Englewood.  The company will bring 120 new jobs to Englewood and will include the 
construction of a 12,000 commercial building, plus additional site improvements. 

o  3419 South Lincoln Avenue:  Anthology Fine Art received their sales and use tax license. 
o 12 East Girard Avenue:  Old Steel Guns has confirmed a lease and will begin remodeling the 

space shortly.  This business specializes in antique firearms. 
o 3421 South Broadway: A restaurateur is considering leasing space at the recently 

remodeled Odd Fellows building.  Staff provided the business with a market/demographic 
report. 
 

Approved Projects 

Mag Builders 2750 South Broadway Approved Façade 

Dransfeld Building 3431 South Broadway Completed Façade and Interior 

El Tepehuan 3495 South Broadway Approved Façade and Interior 

Odd Fellows  3421 South Broadway Construction Façade and Interior 

Dalkita Architecture 4370 South Broadway Construction ADA bathrooms, 
windows 

Cochino Taco 3495 South Downing St Construction Interior and Façade 

Kaladi’s Coffee 2823 South Broadway Construction Façade and Interior 
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o 2823 South Broadway: Kaladi’s recently closed on the property and has received approved 
building plans.  Construction is underway. 

 
 

 Other Business  
o 1050 West Hampden Avenue: Staff met with the property owner to discuss the reuse or 

redevelopment of the property with the imminent closure of Sports Authority.  The site will be fully 
vacated by late 2016. The property owner is actively marketing the property.   

o The City of Englewood, Arapahoe/Douglas Works, and the Greater Englewood Chamber of 
Commerce will hold a job fair on September 29, 2016, 9am – noon, at the Englewood Civic 
Center.   
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BUILDING DIVISION 
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MUNICIPAL COURT 2nd QUARTER STATISTICS 2016
2nd Qtr 

2015

2nd Qtr 

2016 Difference

% 

Change YTD 2015 YTD 2016 Difference 

% 

Change
FILINGS

Criminal 480 533 53 11% 853 989 136 16%
  (Domestic Viol)* (18) (29) 11 61% (45) (66) 21 47%
Traffic Infractions 1713 1115 -598 -35% 3006 2350 -656 -22%
Traffic Offenses 211 173 -38 -18% 387 353 -34 -9%
Parking 1762 1451 -311 -18% 3557 3007 -550 -15%

TOTAL 4166 3272 -894 -21% 7803 6699 -1104 -14%

HEARINGS

Video Arrn's 166 197 31 19% 300 367 67 22%
Juv Arrn's 44 44 0 0% 78 87 9 12%
Other Arrn's 613 614 1 0% 1270 1221 -49 -4%
Court Pre Trials 683 558 -125 -18% 1347 1148 -199 -15%
Jury Pre Trials 20 11 -9 -45% 36 30 -6 -17%
Court Trials Set 23 31 8 35% 43 71 28 65%
Jury Trials Set 6 7 1 17% 7 12 5 71%
Probation 42 52 10 24% 86 99 13 15%
Deferred Pros 16 23 7 44% 55 42 -13 -24%
Def Judgment 102 82 -20 -20% 209 166 -43 -21%
Conditional Stay 168 256 88 52% 354 494 140 40%
Stays 283 136 -147 -52% 561 330 -231 -41%
All Other Hearings 529 782 253 48% 1049 1589 540 51%

TOTAL 2695 2793 98 4% 5395 5656 261 5%

WARRANTS /  

DEFAULTS

Bench 476 358 -118 -25% 749 778 29 4%
Execution 33 2 -31 -94% 98 13 -85 -87%
Default Judgments 311 174 -137 -44% 574 343 -231 -40%

TOTAL 820 534 -286 -35% 1421 1134 -287 -20%

REVENUES

VBLC $660.00 $380.00 -$280.00 -42% $1,420.00 $668.13 -$751.87 -53%
Ct. Fines $45,591.15 $31,118.96 -$14,472.19 -32% $90,661.80 $75,731.96 -$14,929.84 -16%
Parking $32,985.00 $27,819.00 -$5,166.00 -16% $64,590.00 $61,289.00 -$3,301.00 -5%
VB Fines $176,142.00 $135,912.00 -$40,230.00 -23% $344,720.00 $280,175.00 -$64,545.00 -19%
Costs $21,517.23 $18,819.05 -$2,698.18 -13% $45,900.43 $39,792.92 -$6,107.51 -13%
Prob, DJH, DP $5,585.00 $5,290.00 -$295.00 -5% $11,903.00 $12,374.00 $471.00 4%
Witness $5.00 $5.00 $0.00 0% $10.00 $30.00 $20.00 200%
Bond Forfeitures $1,535.00 $750.00 -$785.00 -51% $3,175.00 $1,675.00 -$1,500.00 -47%
OJWC $3,615.00 $3,180.00 -$435.00 -12% $7,875.00 $6,735.00 -$1,140.00 -14%
Jury $0.00 $25.00 $25.00 2500% $0.00 $90.00 $90.00 9000%
Success $40.00 $0.00 -$40.00 -100% $120.00 $0.00 -$120.00 -100%
DV Fee $450.00 $315.00 -$135.00 -30% $620.00 $1,018.00 $398.00 64%
DUI's $12,698.08 $10,166.40 -$2,531.68 -20% $24,347.68 $18,749.43 -$5,598.25 -23%

TOTAL $300,823.46 $233,780.41 -$67,043.05 -22% $595,342.91 $498,328.44 -$97,014.47 -16%
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CITY OF ENGLEWOOD 

2016 CALENDAR OF EVENTS 
 
 
Thurs., July 14             5:30 p.m.  Parks and Recreation Commission 
  Southwest Greenbelt 
 
 6:30 p.m. Transportation Advisory Board 
  City Council Conference Room 
 
Mon., July 18 6:00 p.m. Study Session, Community Room  
 
 7:30 p.m. Regular Meeting, Council Chambers 
 
Tues., July 19  4:30 p.m. Budget Advisory Committee, City Council Conference Room 
 
 7:00 p.m. Planning and Zoning Commission, Council Chambers 
  
Wed., July 20               7:00 p.m.  Liquor & Medical Marijuana Licensing Authority, Council   
  Chambers 
 
Mon., July 25  6:00 p.m. Study Session, Community Room 
 
Mon., Aug. 1                2:00 p.m.  Malley Center Trust Fund Board, Malley Senior Recreation 

Center 
  
 6:00 p.m. Study Session, Community Room  
 
 7:30 p.m. Regular Meeting, Council Chambers 
 
Tues., Aug. 2 7:00 p.m. Planning and Zoning Commission, City Council Conference 

Room/Council Chambers 
 
Wed., Aug. 3 11:30 a.m. Alliance for Commerce in Englewood, City Council Conference 

Room 
 
 4:00 p.m. Englewood Housing Authority, Housing Authority Board Rm. 
 
 5:45 p.m. Cultural Arts Commission, Council Conference Room 
                                      
                                     7:00 p.m. Liquor & Medical Marijuana Licensing Authority, Council           
  Chambers 
 
Mon., Aug. 8  6:00 p.m. Board & Commission Appreciation Night  
 
Tues., Aug. 9 3:00 p.m. NonEmergency Employees Retirement Board, Public Works 

Conference Room 
 
 5:00 p.m. Water & Sewer Board, Community Development Conference 

Room  
 
 6:00 p.m. Keep Englewood Beautiful, City Council Conference Room 
 
 7:00 p.m. Library Board, Library Board Room 
 
Wed., Aug. 10 6:30 p.m. Urban Renewal Authority, City Council Conference Room  
 
 7:00 p.m. Board of Adjustment and Appeals, Council Chambers 
 
Thurs., Aug. 11 3:00 p.m. Police Officers Pension Board, Public Works Conference Room 
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 3:30 p.m. Firefighters Pension Board, Public Works Conference Room 
 
                                     5:30 p.m. Parks and Recreation Commission 
  Pirates Cove Aquatic Center 
 
Mon., Aug. 15  6:00 p.m. Study Session, Community Room  
 
 7:30 p.m.  Regular Meeting, Council Chambers 
 
Tues., Aug. 16  4:30 p.m. Budget Advisory Committee, City Council Conference Room  
 
 7:00 p.m. Planning and Zoning Commission, City Council Conference 

Room/Council Chambers 
 
Wed., Aug. 17              7:00 p.m.  Liquor & Medical Marijuana Licensing Authority, Council   
  Chambers 
 
Mon., Aug. 22 6:00 p.m. Study Session, Community Room 
 
Mon., Aug. 29 6:00 p.m. Study Session – Budget, Community Room 
 
Mon., Sept. 5   City Hall Closed – Labor Day 
 
Tues., Sept. 6 6:00 p.m. Study Session, Community Room  
 
 7:30 p.m. Regular Meeting, Council Chambers 
 
Wed., Sept. 7 11:30 a.m. Alliance for Commerce in Englewood, Greater Englewood 

Chamber of Commerce, 2501 S. Broadway, 2nd floor 
 
 5:45 p.m. Cultural Arts Commission, City Council Conference Room 
 
 7:00 p.m. Planning and Zoning Commission, City Council Conference 

Room/Council Chambers 
 
                                     7:00 p.m. Liquor & Medical Marijuana Licensing Authority, Council           
  Chambers 
 
Thurs., Sept. 8 5:30 p.m. Parks and Recreation Commission 
  Englewood Recreation Center 
 
 6:30 p.m. Transportation Advisory Committee 
  City Council Conference Room 
 
Mon., Sept. 12 6:00 p.m. Study Session, Community Room 
 
Tues., Sept. 13 5:00 p.m. Water & Sewer Board, Community Development Conference 

Room  
 
 6:00 p.m. Keep Englewood Beautiful, City Council Conference Room 
 
 7:00 p.m. Library Board, Library Board Room 
 
Wed., Sept. 14 6:30 p.m. Urban Renewal Authority, City Council Conference Room 
 
 7:00 p.m. Board of Adjustment and Appeals, Council Chambers 
 
Tues., Sept. 20 4:30 p.m. Budget Advisory Committee, City Council Conference Room 
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TENTATIVE 
STUDY SESSIONS TOPICS 

FOR ENGLEWOOD CITY COUNCIL 
              
 
July 18   Study Session & Regular Meeting 
    Library Board Presentation 

Financial Report 
    Expense Reduction Analysts and Cost Containment Discussion 
    Police Facility Polling Topics 
 
July 25  Study Session  
    MOA Presentation 
    KEB Presentation 
    Comprehensive Plan 
 
August 1   Study Session & Regular Meeting 
    EEF Discussion 

EMRF Discussion 
    Police Facility Discussion 
 
August 8   Study Session  
    Board and Commissions Appreciation Night 
 
August 15   Study Session & Regular Meeting 
    Financial Report 
    Communications and Marketing Strategic Plan 
 
August 22   Study Session  
    CDPHE Permit Limitation Review for L/E WWTP   
    Comprehensive Plan 
    2017 Budget Discussion 
    Broadway Improvements 
 
August 29   Study Session-Budget Workshop 
 
September 6  Study Session & Regular Meeting – Tuesday 
    Parks & Recreation Master Plan Draft 6:00-6:30 p.m. 
 
September 12  Study Session  
    Emerald Ash Borer Presentation/Japanese Beetle Discussion 
    Operational Plan Progress 
    Dissolution of Englewood Ironworks/Urban Renewal Area 
 
September 19  Study Session & Regular Meeting 
    Financial Report 
 
September 26  Study Session  
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October 3   Study Session & Regular Meeting 
 
October 10   Study Session  
 
October 17   Study Session & Regular Meeting 
    Financial Report 
 
October 24  Study Session  
    Aid To Other Agencies Discussion 
 
October 31   Halloween  
 
November 7   Study Session & Regular Meeting 
    Board and Commission Members Reappointment Discussion 
 
November 14  Study Session  
 
November 21  Study Session & Regular Meeting 
    Financial Report 
 
November 28  Study Session  
 
December 5   Study Session & Regular Meeting 
 
December 12  Study Session  
    Financial Report 
 
December19   Regular Meeting 
    No Study Session Scheduled – Holiday Dinner 
 
December 26  Christmas Holidays – No meeting scheduled  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FUTURE STUDY SESSION TOPICS 
 
Gateway Signage 
City Center Englewood Discussion 
Xcel Partners in Energy 
Joint Meeting with Englewood School District 
Big Wonderful Outdoor Festival 
Council policies/conduct 
Historic Preservation 
 



ALLIANCE FOR COMMERCE IN ENGLEWOOD 
 

APRIL 6, 2016 

     
1. Call to Order/Roll Call 

 
Present: Whyte, Knoth, Michels, Corral 
Absent: Weinberger (Excused), Ruiz (Excused) 
 
Also Present: Mayor Joe Jefferson, Council Liaison 

Randy Penn, Englewood Chamber of Commerce 
 

Staff Present: Brad Power, Community Development Director 
Darren Hollingsworth, Economic Development Manager 

    
2. Approval of Minutes 

• March 2, 2016 
 

Knoth moved; 
Michels seconded:  To approve the March 2, 2016 minutes as written.   
 
The minutes were approved unanimously. 

    
3. Small Business Administration Startup in a Day Program 

 
Mr. Whyte suggested that the Committee request a proclamation by City Council to adopt the SBA Startup in a 
Day program.  The program encourages the creation of a process by which all the information necessary to 
start a business can be gathered in one day. 
 

4. ACE Business Survey Findings 

    
Once City Council has reviewed the survey results, Mr. Penn would like to distribute the results to members of 
the Greater Englewood Chamber of Commerce. 
 
Members of the Committee reviewed each question and the responses. 
 
Corral moved; 
Knoth seconded:  To forward the findings of the business survey to City Council. 
 
AYES:  Corral, Whyte, Michaels 
NAYS:  Knoth 
 
Motion passes. 
 
Mr. Knoth did not feel that the letter included actionable items for City Council. 

    
5. ACE 2016 Work Program 

 
Members discussed objectives for the coming year including marketing and outreach to the business 
community. 
The 2015 accomplishments include the business survey and the recommendation to Council to appropriate the 
ESBDC funds for the rebranding initiative.  For 2016, the Committee agreed that business attraction and 
retention should be the focus for this year.   
 
Mr. Michels asked Mr. Power about his experience working with groups similar to ACE and how ACE can be 
more effective in the business community. 



Discussion continued on how to use the survey to create actionable items.  The importance of using social 
media outlets to inform the business community was mentioned by Mr. Power.   

6. Englewood Job Fair

A job fair to be conducted by Arapahoe/Douglas Works will be presented to Council soon.  Arapahoe/Douglas 
works will survey businesses in Englewood to determine the needs of local employers. 

7. Public Comment

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

8. Comments

Chamber of Commerce 
The annual Gala was held recently where member businesses received awards. 

Staff Comments 
Mr. Hollingsworth reminded the members that the Committee has 3 openings and the applications are due at 
the City Manager’s Office by April 25th. 

Mr. Corral informed the Committee that July will be his final month of membership due to a move out of state. 

City Council Comments 
Mayor Jefferson thanked the Committee for completing the business survey.  He feels that the information will 
be helpful to make improvements in the future. 

ACE Comments 
The SBA Emerging Leaders program includes 4 participants from Englewood of the 20 accepted for the 
program. 

Mr. Knoth stated that the Committee should use the Comprehensive Plan to guide their next actions. 

Mr. Michaels agreed that using the Comprehensive Plan would ensure that the Committee is in line with City 
Council’s goals.  Mayor Jefferson encouraged the Committee to forward recommendations to City Council. 

9. Upcoming ACE Business

The next regularly scheduled meeting is May 4, 2016. 

Meeting adjourned at 1:12 p.m. 

____________________, Recording Secretary /s/ Julie Bailey



ENGLEWOOD URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY 

May 11, 2016 

I. Call to Order/Roll Call

The regular meeting of the Englewood Urban Renewal Authority was called to order at 
6:30 p.m. in the City Council Conference Room of the Englewood Civic Center, Chair 
Costello presiding. 

Present: Bowman, Burns (arrived 6:35), Cohn, Costello, Glista, Todd, Woodward 

Absent: None 

Also Present: 
Brad Power, Executive Director, Director of Community Development
Harold Stitt, Senior Planner, Community Development
Steven Yates, City Council Member
Laurett Barrentine, City Council Member
Troy Gladwell, Medici Communities
Josh Russell, Medici Communities
Doug Cohn, Englewood Resident
Carol Brzezack, Littleton Resident

II. Approval of Minutes
• March 9, 2016

Chair Costello stated that the Minutes of March 9, 2016, were to be considered.

Cohn moved: 

Costello seconded:  THE MINUTES OF MARCH 9, 2016, BE APPROVED. 

AYES: Bowman, Cohn, Costello, Glista, Todd, Woodward
NAYS: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Burns (arrived 6:35)

The motion carried. 

III. Public Forum

No members of the public wished to address the Board. 



IV. Director’s Choice

Mr. Power introduced himself to the Board and outlined his experience with urban 
renewal authorities, community and business development. 

V. Broadway/Acoma Lofts Update – Medici Communities

Mr. Gladwell informed the Board that building plans have been submitted for review.  Mr. 
Russell explained the financing of the sale of the property and the need for a loan document for 
the amount carried back by the Englewood Urban Renewal Authority per the sale agreement.  
Attorneys for Medici and the EURA will prepare the documents for approval by the Board. 

Mr. Gladwell shared the plans that have been submitted for review.  He informed the Board that 
they will be selling the retail spaces on the ground floor to Drake.  Medici feels that a 
professional retail business will be more successful in acquiring tenants and managing the 
property. 

VI. Member’s Choice

Ms. Todd asked the Board to consider the mission statement for the EURA that was discussed 
at the February meeting.  Mr. Costello’s recommendation will be forwarded to all members of 
the Board. 

The meeting adjourned at 7:00 p.m. 

_________________, Recording Secretary /s/ Julie Bailey



 
 MINUTES 

Board of Adjustment and Appeals 

Meeting 
Wednesday, June 8, 2016 

1000 Englewood Pkwy – Council 

Chambers 
7:00 PM 

 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Randal Friesen, Writer Mott, Sue Purdy, Carson Green, Tom Finn, Angela 

Schmitz 
 
MEMBERS ABSENT:  Stacie Flynn  
 
STAFF PRESENT: Audra Kirk, Planner II             

Dugan Comer, Interim City Attorney 
 
1. Call to Order 

   
 

 
  The regular meeting of the Englewood Board of Adjustment and Appeals was 

called to order at 7:00 p.m. in the Englewood City Council Chambers, Chair 
Green presiding.  
 

 

2. Public Hearings:   
  Cases #VAR2016-009 and VAR#2016-010 

Adam Berger Development, LLC 
3575 and 3595 South Cherokee Street 
  
Chair Green opened the public hearing stating he had proof of posting and 
publication. He introduced the case stating the applicant is requesting a 
variance to reduce the required ground floor commercial space from the 
required 50.1 percent to zero percent.  This is a variance to Section 16-6-1.C.4 
of the Englewood Municipal Code. 
 
Audra Kirk, Planner II, was sworn in.  Ms. Kirk provided a brief overview of the 
property and variance request.  Ms. Kirk answered questions from the Board.  
 
Adam Berger, 171 South Ivy Street, Denver, was sworn in.  Mr. Berger testified 
regarding the variance criteria and the project.  He also answered questions 
from the Board. 
  
Sharon Leonard, 3550 South Delaware Street, was sworn in.  Ms. Leonard 
testified in favor of the variance.  She also answered questions from the Board. 
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Board of Adjustment and Appeals 
June 8, 2016 

 
  
Kevin Floyd, 3568 South Cherokee Street, was sworn in.  Mr. Floyd testified in 
favor of the variance. 
  
Janie L. Hazzard, 3575 South Cherokee Street, was sworn in.  Ms. Hazzard 
testified in favor of the variance. 
  
There were no other persons present to testify for or against the variance.  
Chair Green incorporated the staff report and exhibits into the record and 
closed the public hearing. 
 
MOTION: THAT CASES VAR2016-009 AND VAR2016-010, 3575 SOUTH 
CHEROKEE STREET AND 3595 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET, BE 
GRANTED A VARIANCE TO REDUCE THE REQUIRED GROUND FLOOR 
COMMERCIAL SPACE FROM THE REQUIRED 50.1 PERCENT TO ZERO 
PERCENT.  THIS IS A VARIANCE TO SECTION 16-6-1.C.4 OF THE 
ENGLEWOOD MUNICIPAL CODE. 

 
MOVED BY MOTT; SECONDED BY PURDY 
   

  The Board discussed the case and the criteria. 
  
With no further discussion the secretary polled the members' votes. 
 
Mr. Friesen voted yes.  The property is unique due to its location.  The 
surrounding area is residential.  The variance is consistent with the intent of 
the zone district; the use is residential.   
 
Ms. Schmitz voted yes.  The variance will not permanently impair the use or 
development of adjacent properties.  It is not a self-imposed hardship. 
 
Mr. Finn, Mr. Mott, Ms. Purdy, and Chair Green voted yes, concurring with Mr. 
Friesen and Ms. Schmitz. 
 
Vote:        Motion passed by a roll call vote (summary:  Yes = 6; No = 0) 
Yes:         Friesen, Schmitz, Finn, Mott, Purdy, Green 
No:           None 
Absent:   Flynn 
Abstain:  None 
 
Motion passed. 
 
The Chair instructed the applicant to contact staff for any additional 
information.   
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  Case VAR2016-011 
Eric and Jane Altman 
2880 South Corona Street 

  
Chair Green opened the public hearing stated he had proof of posting and 
publication.  He introduced the case stating the applicants are requesting a 
variance to exceed the maximum permitted total floor area of 1,000 square feet 
for a garage by an additional 84 square feet.  This is a variance to Table 16-6-
1.2 of the Englewood Municipal Code. 
 
Audra Kirk, Planner II, was sworn in.  Ms. Kirk provided a brief overview of the 
property and variance request. She answered questions from the Board. 
 
Eric Altman, 2880 South Corona Street, was sworn in.  Mr. Altman testified 
regarding the variance criteria and answered questions from the Board. 
 
There were no other persons present to testify for or against the variance.  
Chair Green incorporated the staff report and exhibits into the record and 
closed the public hearing. 
 
MOTION:  THAT CASE VAR2016-011 BE GRANTED A VARIANCE TO 
EXCEED THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED TOTAL FLOOR AREA OF 1,000 
SQUARE FEET FOR A GARAGE BY AN ADDITIONAL 84 SQUARE FEET. 
 
MOVED BY FINN; SECONDED BY MOTT 

 

 

 
  With no further discussion the secretary polled the members' votes. 

 
Mr. Friesen voted yes.  The property is very unique due to the alley being on 
the side, the placement of the house on the lot, and the utility easements.  The 
variance is consistent with the intent of the zone district and there are no safety 
issues.  It won't impair the use or development of adjacent properties.  It is not 
a self-imposed hardship; the applicant is dealing with existing conditions. 
 
Ms. Schmitz, Mr. Finn, Mr. Mott, Ms. Purdy, and Chair Green voted yes, 
concurring with Mr. Friesen. 
 
Vote:         Motion passed by a roll call vote (summary:  Yes=6 No=0) 
Yes:           Friesen, Schmitz, Finn, Mott, Purdy, Green 
No:            None 
Absent:     Flynn 
Abstain:    None 
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Motion passed. 
 
The Chair instructed the applicant to contact staff for any additional 
information. 
  

3. Approval of Minutes   
  

 
 
MOTION:  TO APPROVE THE MAY 11, 2016 MINUTES 
  
MOVED BY FRIESEN; SECONDED BY MOTT 
  
Vote:       Motion passed by a roll call vote (summary:  Yes=6; No=0) 
Yes:        Friesen, Finn, Mott, Purdy, Green 
No:          None 
Absent:   Flynn 
Abstain:  Schmit 
 
Motion passed. 

 

 
4. Approval of Findings of Fact   
  

 
 
MOTION:  TO APPROVE THE FINDINGS OF FACT IN CASE VAR2016-008, 
4811 SOUTH BROADWAY. 
  
MOVED BY MOTT; SECONDED BY FINN 
  
Vote:       Motion passed by a roll call vote (summary:  Yes=6 No=0) 
Yes:        Friesen, Finn, Mott, Purdy, Green 
No:         None 
Absent:  Flynn 
Abstain: Schmitz 
 
Motion passed. 

 

 
 
5. Staff's Choice   
  

 
One case for a side setback is scheduled for July.  

 
6. Attorney's Choice   
  Mr. Comer had nothing further.   
 
7. Board Member's Choice   
  

 
The Board discussed the urgency in Planning Commission and City Council 
reviewing the 50.1 percent first-floor commercial requirement for residential 
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uses in the MU-B-1 zone district. 
  
The Board asked for current aerial maps in their materials. 

 
8. Adjournment   
 The meeting adjourned at 8:10 pm. 

  
  

/s/ Nancy G. Fenton, Recording Secretary                
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